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Warranty, Warning and declaration - Wireless
north america
English
Description of safety
For your protection and comfort, GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) has implemented several 
protective measures in the headset which are carefully designed to maintain safe 
volume levels and ensure that the headset operates in compliance with government 
safety standards. This headset is suitable for indoor use only.

!Warning!
PeRmaNeNT heaRING loss may ResulT FRom loNG-TeRm exPosuRe To 
souNds aT hIGh volumes. use as low a volume as PossIble.
headsets are capable of delivering sounds at loud volumes and high pitched tones. 
under certain circumstances, exposure to such sounds can result in permanent 
hearing loss or damage. The volume level may vary based on conditions such as the 
phone you are using, its reception and volume settings, and the environment. avoid 
prolonged use of the headset at excessive sound pressure levels. Please read the 
safety Guidelines below prior to using this headset.

You can reduce the risk of hearing damage by following  
these safety guidelines:
1. Prior to using this headset follow these steps:
- before putting on the headset, turn the volume control to its lowest level;
- Put the headset on; and then
- slowly adjust the volume control to a comfortable level.

2. During the use of this headset:
-  Keep the volume at the lowest level possible and avoid using the headset in noisy 

environments where you may be inclined to turn up the volume;
- If increased volume is necessary, adjust the volume control slowly;
- Ringing in the ears may indicate that the sound levels are too high;
- If you experience discomfort or ringing in your ears, immediately discontinue using 

the headset and consult a physician; and
- stop using the headset if it causes great discomfort.
with continued use at a high volume, your ears may become accustomed to the sound 
level, which may result in permanent damage to your hearing without any noticeable 
discomfort. use caution while using your headset when you are engaging in any activ-
ity that requires your full attention. while engaging in any such activity, removing the 
headset from your ear or turning off your headset will keep you from being distracted, 
so as to avoid accident or injury.

safety information
- Install in accordance with the instructions. do not install near any heat sources 

such as radiators, stoves, or other devices (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- unplug the headset stand during lightning, storms, or when the headset is not 

used for long periods of time.

- use of a headset will impair your ability to hear other sounds. use caution while using 
your headset when you are engaging in any activity that requires your full attention.

- The headset, the headset stand and the power adapter (the “products”) are not 
toys. Never allow children to play with the products and always store the products 
out of reach from children. 

- This package contains small parts that may be hazardous to children. The bags 
themselves, or the many small parts they contain, may cause choking if ingested.

- Consult your physician before using the headset if you have a pacemaker or other 
electrical medical devices.

- Never try to dismantle the products yourself, or push objects of any kind into the 
products, as this may cause short circuits which could result in a fire or electric shock. 

- None of the components can be replaced or repaired by users. only authorized 
dealers or service centers may open the products. If any parts of the products 
require replacement for any reason, including normal wear and tear or breakage, 
contact your local dealer.

- avoid exposing the products to moisture, rain, or other liquids to protect against 
damage of the products or injury to you.

- Keep the products, including cords and cables, away from operating machinery.
- do not block any ventilation opening and protect the cables from being walked on 

or pinched, particularly at plugs and the point where they exit from the products.
- observe all signs and instructions that require an electrical device or RF radio 

product to be switched off.
- If the products overheat, if the products have been dropped or damaged, if the 

products have a damaged cord or plug, or if the products have been dropped in a 
liquid, immediately discontinue use and contact GN.

- do not use in areas where there are explosive hazards.
- dispose of the products according to local standards and regulations.

Built-in battery care
- The products are powered by a rechargeable battery. The full performance of a 

new battery is achieved only after two or three complete charge and discharge 
cycles. The battery can be charged and discharged hundreds of times, but will 
eventually wear out. 

- Recharge your battery only with the provided approved charger designated for the 
products. 

- If left unused, a fully charged battery will lose its charge over time. 
- leaving the products in hot or cold places will reduce the capacity and lifetime of 

the battery. 
- batteries may explode if damaged. 

Battery warning!
- ”Caution” – The battery used in the products may present a risk of fire or chemical 

burn if mistreated. 
- do not attempt to open the products or replace the battery, unless otherwise 

stated in the manual. most batteries are built-in and not changeable.
- use of other batteries may present a risk of fire or explosion and the warranty will 

be terminated. 
- dispose of batteries according to local regulations. Please recycle when possible. 

do not dispose as household waste or in a fire as the battery may explode.
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Charger care
- do not attempt to charge the products with anything other than the aC adapter 

provided. The use of any other adapter may damage or destroy the products and 
will invalidate any approval or warranty. For availability on approved enhance-
ments, please check with your dealer. 

- Charge the products according to the instructions supplied with the products.
- some products cannot be used while charging.

Charger warning!
- when you disconnect the power cord or any enhancement, grasp and pull the 

plug, not the cord. Never use a charger that is damaged.
- do not attempt to disassemble the charger as it may expose you to dangerous 

electric shock. Incorrect reassembly can cause electric shock or fire when the 
products are subsequently used.

- do not use the charger outdoors or in damp areas.

Maintenance
- unplug the products before cleaning.
- Clean the headset by wiping it with a dry or slightly damp cloth as required. The 

headset stand, power adapter and cords may be dry-dusted as required.
- avoid getting moisture or other liquids into any button sockets or other openings. 
- do not immerse the products in water.
For full user manual and maintenance in your local language, please go to your local 
Jabra® website and search for your product in the menu system.
minor variations in display brightness and colour may occur between products. There 
may be tiny bright or dark dots on the display. These are called defective pixels and  
occur when individual dots have malfunctioned and cannot be adjusted. Three  
defective pixels are deemed acceptable.

UsA / Canada Warranty. limited One (1) Year Warranty 
GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) warrants to the end-user purchasing the products from a 
distributor or reseller, that the products shall be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship subject to the terms set forth below (“warranty”) for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of such purchase (“warranty Period”). If the products are sold or 
otherwise transferred to another party, the warranty will automatically terminate prior 
to expiration. during the warranty Period, GN will repair or replace (at GN’s sole discre-
tion) the products or any defective parts (“warranty service”), provided the products 
are returned to GN. The warranty sets forth the extent and limit of GN’s obligations 
towards the end-user of the products except as modified by applicable law.

how to Obtain Warranty service
For customer service and technical support, please go to www.jabra.com.
To obtain warranty service, please contact the GN dealer from which you purchased 
the products. you must return the products in their original packaging, if possible, or 
packaging affording an equal degree of protection. during the warranty Period, you 
will bear the cost of shipping the products to GN. If the product is covered by this war-
ranty, GN will bear the cost of shipping the products back to you after service has been 
completed. Return shipping will be charged to you for products not covered by the 
warranty or requiring no warranty repair. damage occurred during shipment is deemed 

the responsibility of the carrier, and any claim should be made directly to said carrier.
The following information must be presented to obtain warranty service:
1. The defective product;
2. your name, company name if applicable, address, and telephone number;
3. a description of the problem; and
4. Proof of purchase which clearly indicates the name and address of the distributor 

or reseller, date of purchase, product type and model number. without proof of 
purchase, your warranty Period will commence on the date labeled on the headset.

as part of GN’s efforts to reduce environmental waste you understand that the prod-
ucts may consist of reconditioned equipment that contain used components, some 
of which have been reworked. The used components all live up to GN’s high quality 
standards and comply with GN’s product performance and reliability specifications. 
you understand that replaced parts or components will become the property of GN. 

limitations of Warranty
The warranty only applies to products purchased for use, not for resale. specifically 
exempt from warranty are limited-life consumable components subject to normal 
wear and tear, such as microphone windscreens, ear cushions, modular plugs, ear 
tips, ear hooks, decorative finishes, batteries, and other accessories including all foam 
products. The warranty is invalid if the factory-applied serial number, date code label, 
and/or product label has been altered or removed from the products. 
The warranty applies only to defective factory material and factory workmanship, and 
does not cover defects or damages caused by or attributable to (a) improper storage 
or faulty installation and operation; misuse or abuse; accident or neglect, such as 
physical damage (cracks, scratches, etc.) to the surface of the products, (b) alterations, 
repair, or maintenance attempted by anyone other than GN or a GN dealer which is 
authorized to do GN warranty work, (c) contact with any liquid, (d) use of the products 
or accessories for commercial purposes or subjecting the products, or accessories, to 
improper or abnormal usage or conditions, or (e) other acts which are not the fault 
of GN. Furthermore, the warranty does not cover defects or damages that result from 
the use of non-GN branded or certified products, accessories, or other peripheral 
equipment. The warranty does not apply to products which have not been charged 
for six (6) months. If the battery in a product has not been charged for a period of six 
(6) months, the product might not function or regain its full potential and long-term 
performance. GN does not offer any warranty for such performance. It is the owner’s 
responsibility to operate and care for the products in accordance with the instructions 
and specifications supplied with the products. Repairs resulting from failure to do so 
are not covered by the warranty. 
RePaIRs oR RePlaCemeNTs as PRovIded uNdeR ThIs waRRaNTy aRe The exClu-
sIve Remedy oF The eNd-useR. NeITheR GN NoR youR ReTaIl dealeR oR sellING 
dIsTRIbuToR shall be lIable FoR aNy INCIdeNTal oR CoNseQueNTIal damaGes 
FoR bReaCh oF aNy exPRess oR ImPlIed waRRaNTy oN The PRoduCTs, INClud-
ING wIThouT lImITaTIoN CommeRCIal loss, INCIdeNTal exPeNses, loss oF TIme, 
oR INCoNveNIeNCe. exCePT To The exTeNT PRohIbITed by law, The waRRaNTy Is 
exClusIve aNd IN lIeu oF all oTheR exPRess aNd ImPlIed waRRaNTIes whaTso-
eveR, INCludING buT NoT lImITed To The waRRaNTy oF meRChaNTabIlITy aNd 
FITNess FoR a PRaCTICal PuRPose. 

nOTE!
The warranty gives you specific legal rights. you may also have other rights which 
vary from state to state. some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages or implied warranties, so the above exclusions 
may not apply to you. The warranty does not affect your statutory legal rights under 
your applicable national or local laws.

Cautionary notes to Computer Users:
when using any product with a computer, care should be taken in dry or low humidity 
environments to protect the user from electrostatic discharge from the monitor (CRT). 
Computer monitors can induce a substantial electrostatic charge when turned on or 
off, or when there is a power failure, and the resulting electrostatic discharge can be 
passed through the product to ground. a user in close proximity to or touching the 
computer may feel a common “shock” sensation, similar to touching a door knob after 
walking across a carpet, causing no harm to the user. This discharge is entirely due to 
the computer monitor, the product is merely the shortest path to ground. To minimize 
the possibility of electrostatic discharge through the product, you can:
- use a grounded screen in front of the monitor.
- use static dissipative wrist straps.
- Increase the relative humidity in the room to 60% or more.
- Install static dissipative carpets or floor covering.
- Remove the product before turning the computer on or off.

GN Netcom, Inc. products meet osha, FCC and Csa standards.

UsA FCC part 15 
For wireless products and telephones 
FCC Notice to users/Product statements
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. operation is subject to the follow-
ing two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
users are not permitted to make changes or modify the device in any way. Changes or 
modifications not expressly approved by GN Netcom, Inc. will void the user’s authority 
to operate the equipment.

Applies to wireless products only
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class b 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. however, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/Tv technician for help.
This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

Applies for wireless products with base station only
The user must place the base at least 8” (20cm) or more from any personnel and must 
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter in 
order to comply with FCC RF exposure requirements.

For Telephones
This equipment is compliant with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and the requirements 
adopted by aCTa. on the equipment is a label that contains, among other informa-
tion, a product identifier in the format us:aaaeQ##Txxxx. If this equipment causes 
harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in advance 
that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. but if advance notice isn’t 
practical, the telephone company will notify the customer as soon as possible. also, 
you will be advised of your right to file a complaint with the FCC if you believe it is 
necessary. The telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, 
operations or procedures that could affect the operation of the equipment. If this 
happens, the telephone company will provide advanced notice in order for you to 
make necessary modifications to maintain uninterrupted service. If this equipment 
is causing harm to the telephone network, the telephone company may request that 
you disconnect the equipment until the problem is solved.There are no repairs that 
the customer can perform. defective units must be returned to GN Netcom Inc. for 
repair. The device may not be connected directly to the telephone network, but must 
connect to a FCC registered telephone. (To be added if equipment is not an analog 
telephone).

Canada Declaration. iC notice to Users/Product statements
operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference and (2) This device must accept any interfer-
ence, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
The term “IC:” before the certification/registration number only signifies that registra-
tion was performed based on a declaration of Conformity indicating that Industry 
Canada technical specifications were met. It does not imply that Industry Canada 
approved the equipment.

Canada Terminal equipment
IC Notice to users/Product statements
nOTiCE: This equipment meets the applicable Industry Canada Terminal equipment 
Technical specifications. This is confirmed by the registration number. The Ringer 
equivalence Number (ReN) assigned to each terminal device provides an indication of 
the maximum number of terminals allowed to be connected to a telephone interface. 
The termination of an interface may consist of any combination of devices subject 
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only to the requirement that the sum of the ring equivalence numbers of all the 
devices does not exceed 5. Repairs to certified equipment should be coordinated by 
a representative designated by the supplier. any repairs or alterations made by the 
user to this equipment, or equipment malfunctions, may give the telecommunications 
company cause to request the user to disconnect the equipment. users should ensure 
for their own protection that the electrical ground connections of the power utility, 
telephone lines and internal metallic water pipe system, if present, are connected 
together. This precaution may be particularly important in rural areas. Caution: users 
should NoT attempt to make such connections themselves, but should contact the 
appropriate electric inspection authority, or electrician, as appropriate.

FrAnçAis
Description de la sécurité
Pour votre protection et votre confort, GN Netcom, Inc. (« GN ») a mis en œuvre 
plusieurs mesures de protection dans ce casque téléphonique, spécialement conçues 
pour maintenir des niveaux de volume sécuritaires et veiller à ce que le casque fonc-
tionne selon les normes de sécurité gouvernementales. Ce casque convient pour une 
utilisation intérieure seulement.

!Avertissement !
uNe exPosITIoN PRoloNGée à des volumes élevés PeuT eNTRaîNeR uN déFI-
CIT audITIF PeRmaNeNT. uTIlIsez le volume au NIveau le Plus bas PossIble.
les casques sont capables de produire des sons à niveau sonore élevé et dans des 
tonalités aiguës. dans certaines circonstances, l’exposition à ce type de sons peut 
provoquer des pertes auditives ou des dommages définitifs. le niveau de volume peut 
varier en fonction de certaines conditions telles que le téléphone utilisé, sa réception 
et ses réglages du volume, ainsi que de l’environnement. évitez toute utilisation 
prolongée du casque à un niveau sonore excessif. veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité 
ci-dessous avant d’utiliser ce casque téléphonique.

Pour réduire le risque de dommage auditif, suivez les consignes en 
matière de sécurité énumérées ci-dessous.
1. Avant d’utiliser ce casque, veuillez suivre les étapes ci-dessous :
- avant de mettre le casque sous tension, réglez le volume au niveau le plus bas.
- mettez le casque sous tension.
- Réglez progressivement le volume jusqu’à un niveau confortable.

2. Pendant l’utilisation de ce casque :
-  Gardez le volume au niveau le plus bas possible et évitez d’utiliser le casque dans 

des environnements bruyants où vous seriez tenté d’augmenter le volume.
- s’il est nécessaire d’augmenter le volume, réglez-le progressivement.
- un bourdonnement dans les oreilles peut signifier que le niveau sonore est trop élevé.
- si c’est le cas, ou que vous ressentez de la gêne, arrêtez immédiatement d’utiliser le 

casque et consultez un médecin.
- Cessez d’utiliser le casque s’il vous cause beaucoup d’inconfort.
en cas d’utilisation prolongée à fort volume, vous pourriez vous accoutumer à ce niveau 
sonore, ce qui risque de produire des dommages irréversibles à votre ouïe sans inconfort 

Fr
perceptible. soyez prudent si vous utilisez le casque lorsque vous pratiquez une activité 
qui requiert toute votre attention. dans ce cas, enlever le casque de votre oreille ou 
l’éteindre éliminera toute distraction, de façon à éviter un accident ou des blessures.

information relative à la sécurité
- Installez l’appareil conformément aux instructions. Ne l’installez pas à proximité 

de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs, des fourneaux ou autres appareils 
(incluant des amplificateurs) qui génèrent de la chaleur.

- débranchez le support pour casque en cas d'orage, d’éclairs, ou lorsque le casque 
n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

- l’utilisation d'un casque vous empêchera d’entendre d’autres sons. soyez prudent 
si vous utilisez le casque lorsque vous pratiquez une activité qui requiert toute 
votre attention.

- le casque, le support pour casque et l’adaptateur de courant (les « produits ») ne 
sont pas des jouets. Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec les produits et rangez-
les toujours hors de leur portée. 

- Ce paquet contient de petites pièces qui peuvent représenter un danger pour les 
enfants. les sacs en soi, ainsi que les petits éléments qu'ils contiennent, présentent 
un risque d'étouffement s'ils sont avalés.

- si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque ou autres dispositifs médicaux électriques, 
consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser le casque.

- N'essayez jamais de démonter vous-même les produits ou d'y insérer des objets, 
car cela pourrait entraîner des courts-circuits et provoquer un incendie ou une 
décharge électrique. 

- aucun des composants ne peut être remplacé ou réparé par l'utilisateur. seuls des 
distributeurs ou centres de service autorisés sont habilités à ouvrir les produits. 
si une pièce des produits doit être remplacée pour quelque raison que ce soit, y 
compris l’usure normale et le bris, veuillez communiquer avec votre distributeur.

- N’exposez pas les produits à la pluie, à l’humidité ou à d’autres liquides afin d’éviter 
tout risque de lésion pour vous ou de dommage pour les produits.

- Conservez les produits, les cordons et les câbles éloignés des machines en fonction.
- Ne bloquez pas les prises d’air de ventilation et évitez de marcher sur les câbles ou 

de les pincer, particulièrement au niveau des fiches et du point de sortie.
- Respectez les signes et instructions demandant que tout appareil électrique ou 

radio RF soit éteint.
- en cas de surchauffe des produits, de chute ou d’endommagement des produits, 

du cordon ou de la prise, ou d’immersion accidentelle dans un liquide, cessez de 
les utiliser et communiquez avec GN.

- Ne pas utiliser les produits dans des zones présentant des risques d’explosion.
- la mise au rebut de ces produits doit être effectuée conformément aux normes et 

règlements locaux.

Entretien de la batterie intégrée
- vos appareils sont alimentés par une batterie rechargeable. Toute nouvelle batterie 

n’atteint ses performances optimales qu'après deux à trois cycles de chargement 
et de déchargement complets. la batterie peut être chargée et déchargée des 
centaines de fois, mais elle est destinée à s’user. 

- Rechargez votre batterie uniquement avec le chargeur fourni, approuvé et conçu 
pour les produits. 

- une batterie entièrement chargée et laissée non utilisée perdra sa charge au fil du 
temps. 

- laisser les produits dans des endroits chauds ou froids réduira la capacité et la 
durée de vie de la batterie. 

- des batteries endommagées sont susceptibles d’exploser. 

Avertissement concernant la batterie !
- attention – en cas de mauvaise utilisation, la batterie intégrée à ces appareils peut 

causer un incendie ou des brûlures chimiques. 
- N’essayez pas d’ouvrir les produits ou d’en changer la batterie, sauf en cas d’avis 

contraire indiqué dans le guide. la plupart des batteries sont intégrées et non 
destinées à être changées.

- l'utilisation d'autres batteries peut représenter un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion 
et entraîner une annulation de la garantie. 

- mettez les batteries au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales. Recyclez 
chaque fois que possible. Ne les jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers ou dans un 
feu, car elles pourraient exploser.

Entretien du chargeur
- N’essayez pas de charger les produits avec un adaptateur c.a. autre que celui fourni. 

l’utilisation d’un autre type d’adaptateur peut endommager ou détruire les pro-
duits et invalidera toute approbation ou garantie. Pour connaître la disponibilité 
des accessoires approuvés, veuillez communiquer avec votre distributeur. 

- Chargez les produits conformément aux instructions qui les accompagnent.
- Certains produits ne peuvent être utilisés lorsqu’ils sont en cours de charge.

Avertissement concernant le chargeur !
- Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation ou tout accessoire, tirez à partir de la 

prise et non du cordon. N'utilisez jamais un chargeur endommagé.
- N’essayez pas de démonter le chargeur sous peine de vous exposer à un choc 

électrique. un nouvel assemblage incorrect peut entraîner un choc électrique ou 
un incendie au moment de l’utilisation des produits.

- N’utilisez pas le chargeur à l'extérieur ou dans des endroits humides.

Entretien
- débranchez les produits avant de les nettoyer.
- Nettoyez le casque téléphonique en l’essuyant avec un linge sec ou légèrement 

humide, au besoin. le support pour casque, l’adaptateur de courant et les cordons 
peuvent être, au besoin, époussetés à sec.

- évitez que de l'eau ou d’autres liquides s’infiltrent dans les interstices des touches 
ou autres orifices. 

- Ne pas immerger les produits dans l’eau.
Pour obtenir le guide d’utilisation et d’entretien dans votre langue, veuillez visiter le 
site web Jabra® de votre région et recherchez votre produit à partir du menu.
Il est possible que des variations mineures de luminosité et de couleur existent entre 
les produits. l’écran peut présenter de petits points brillants ou noirs. Ceux-ci sont 

appelés pixels défectueux. Ils se produisent lorsque des points individuels connaissent 
un dysfonctionnement et ne peuvent être ajustés. Trois pixels défectueux sont jugés 
acceptables.

garantie pour les États-Unis et le Canada  
garantie limitée d’un (1) an 
GN Netcom, Inc. (« GN ») garantit à l’utilisateur final qui achète les produits d'un distri-
buteur ou d’un revendeur que les produits sont exempts de tout défaut de matériel 
et de fabrication conformément aux modalités établies ci-dessous (« Garantie ») pour 
une période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat (« Période de garantie »). si les 
produits sont vendus ou transférés à une autre partie, la garantie prendra automati-
quement fin avant la date d'expiration. Pendant la Période de garantie, GN s’engage  
à réparer ou à remplacer (à sa discrétion) les produits ou toute pièce défectueuse  
(« service de garantie »), à condition que l’utilisateur retourne les produits visés à GN. 
la Garantie définit la durée et la limite des obligations de GN envers l’utilisateur final 
des produits, sauf modification des modalités par la loi applicable.

Comment obtenir un service de garantie
Pour le service à la clientèle et le soutien technique, veuillez visiter le site www.jabra.com.
Pour bénéficier d’un service de garantie, veuillez communiquer avec le distribu-
teur GN qui vous a vendu les produits. vous devez retourner les produits dans leur 
emballage d’origine, si possible, ou dans un emballage assurant un degré de pro-
tection équivalent. au cours de la Période de garantie, vous devrez assumer les frais 
d’expédition des produits à GN. si le produit est couvert par la présente Garantie, une 
fois la réparation effectuée GN supportera les frais de réexpédition dudit produit. des 
frais de retour vous seront facturés pour les produits non couverts par la garantie ou 
ne nécessitant aucune réparation sous garantie. Tout dommage occasionné pendant 
l’expédition est considéré comme relèvant de la responsabilité du transporteur; toute 
demande devra donc lui être directement soumise.
Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devrez fournir les renseignements suivants :
1. le produit défectueux
2. votre nom, le nom de l’entreprise le cas échéant, l’adresse et le numéro de téléphone
3. une description du problème; et
4.  la preuve d’achat indiquant clairement le nom et l’adresse du distributeur ou du reven-

deur, la date d’achat, le type de produit et le numéro de modèle. sans preuve d’achat, 
votre période de garantie débutera à la date inscrite sur le casque téléphonique.

dans le cadre des efforts déployés par GN pour réduire les déchets nocifs à l’environ-
nement, vous accepterez que les produits puissent être de l’équipement recondition-
né contenant des composants usagés, dont certains ont été remis à neuf. les compo-
sants usagés répondent tous aux plus hautes exigences de qualité de GN et satisfont 
aux spécifications de rendement et de fiabilité des produits de GN. vous accepterez 
également que les pièces ou composants remplacés deviennent la propriété de GN. 

restrictions liées à la garantie
la présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits achetés pour un usage 
personnel et non pour la revente. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les consommables 
exposés à l’usure normale, tels que la bonnette pare-vent de microphone et les 
bouchons d’oreille, fiches modulaires, embouts, revêtements décoratifs, batteries et 
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autres accessoires dont tous les produits en mousse. la présente Garantie est nulle et 
sans effet si le numéro de série, l’étiquette du code de date ou l’étiquette du produit 
apposés en usine ont été modifiés ou enlevés.
la Garantie s’applique uniquement à un défaut de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre en 
usine et ne couvre pas les défauts ou dommages attribuables aux causes suivantes : 
(a) rangement inadéquat ou installation incorrecte, mauvais usage, abus, accident ou 
négligence, tels que les dommages physiques (fissures, rayures, etc.) à la surface des 
produits; (b) modifications, réparations ou entretien effectué(es) par des personnes 
autre que des réparateurs GN ou un distributeur GN autorisé à faire un travail de 
garantie GN; (c) contact avec un liquide; (d) utilisation des produits ou accessoires à 
des fins commerciales ou les soumettant à un usage inadéquat ou anormal, ou à des 
conditions de ce type; ou (e) autres actions ne relevant pas de la responsabilité de GN. 
de plus, la Garantie ne couvre pas les défauts ou dommages résultant d’une utilisation 
de produits, accessoires ou périphériques de marques autre que GN ou non certifiés 
par GN. la Garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits qui n’ont pas été rechargés pen-
dant six (6) mois. si la batterie d’un produit n’a pas été rechargée pendant une période 
de six (6) mois, le produit peut ne pas fonctionner ou retrouver tout son potentiel ou 
son rendement à long terme. GN n’offre aucune garantie pour un tel rendement. le 
propriétaire est tenu d’exploiter les produits et d’en prendre soin selon les instructions 
et spécifications connexes à ces produits. les réparations résultant d’un manque 
d’entretien ne sont pas couverts par la Garantie.
les RéPaRaTIoNs ou les RemPlaCemeNTs PRévus eN veRTu de CeTTe GaRaNTIe 
soNT le ReCouRs exClusIF du CoNsommaTeuR. GN ou voTRe déTaIllaNT 
ou dIsTRIbuTeuR se déGaGe de TouTe ResPoNsabIlITé PouR des dommaGes 
aCCessoIRes ou CoNséCuTIFs RésulTaNT d’uNe INFRaCTIoN à uNe GaRaNTIe 
exPResse ou ImPlICITe des PRoduITs, y ComPRIs, maIs NoN de FaÇoN lImITaTIve, 
la PeRTe CommeRCIale, les déPeNses aCCessoIRes, la PeRTe de TemPs ou les 
INCoNvéNIeNTs. exCePTé daNs la mesuRe oÙ la léGIslaTIoN l’INTeRdIT, la 
PRéseNTe GaRaNTIe esT exClusIve eT RemPlaCe TouTe auTRe GaRaNTIe exPlICITe 
ou ImPlICITe, y ComPRIs, maIs NoN lImITé à, TouTe GaRaNTIe de CommeRCIalIsa-
TIoN eT d’adéQuaTIoN à uN usaGe sPéCIFIQue. 

rEMArQUE !
Cette Garantie vous accorde des droits particuliers, mais vous pouvez également avoir 
d’autres droits, qui varient en fonction des pays. Certaines juridictions n’autorisant 
pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilités pour des dommages accessoires 
ou indirects ou des garanties tacites, les exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas 
s’appliquer à votre cas. la présente garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux (statuaires) 
applicables en vertu de la législation nationale ou locale.

Mises en garde à l’égard des utilisateurs d’ordinateur :
lorsque vous utilisez un produit avec un ordinateur, une attention spéciale s’impose 
dans des environnements secs et à faible humidité afin de vous protéger contre 
les décharges électrostatiques du moniteur (à écran cathodique). les moniteurs 
d’ordinateur peuvent induire une charge électrostatique substantielle lorsque mis 
sous/hors tension, ou en cas de panne de courant, et la décharge résultante peut 
passer du produit au sol. un utilisateur à proximité d’un ordinateur ou qui touche à un 
ordinateur peut ressentir une sensation ordinaire de « choc », comme lorsqu'on touche 

à une poignée de porte après avoir marché sur un tapis, mais qui est sans danger pour 
la personne. Cette décharge provient uniquement du moniteur, le produit constituant 
simplement le chemin le plus court jusqu’au sol. Pour minimiser la possibilité d’une 
décharge électrostatique à travers le produit, vous pouvez :
- utiliser un écran mis à la terre devant le moniteur.
- utiliser des protège-poignets qui dissipent l’électricité statique.
- augmenter l’humidité relative dans la pièce à 60 % ou plus.
- Installer des tapis ou un revêtement de sol dissipant l’électricité statique.
- Retirer le produit avant d’allumer ou d’éteindre l’ordinateur.

les produits GN Netcom, Inc. satisfont aux normes osha, FCC et Csa.

Article 15 de la FCC (Federal Communication Commission) des États-Unis 
Pour les produits et les téléphones sans fil 
avis FCC aux utilisateurs/énoncés relatifs aux produits
Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 du règlement FCC. l’utilisation du produit est 
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit générer aucune interférence nuisible, mais (2) il doit accepter 
toute interférence reçue, même si ces interférences perturbent son fonctionnement. 
les utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés à modifier l’appareil de quelque façon que ce 
soit. Toute modification non expressément approuvée par GN Netcom, Inc. annulera 
l’autorisation d’utilisation donnée à l’utilisateur.

s’applique aux produits sans fil uniquement
Cet appareil est jugé conforme aux limites applicables aux équipements numériques 
de classe b, en vertu de l’article 15 du règlement FCC. Ces limites visent à fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible en milieu résidentiel. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio et, s’il n’est pas ins-
tallé et utilisé conformément aux directives du constructeur, peut perturber les com-
munications radio. Il n’existe cependant pas de garantie que l’équipement ne produira 
aucune interférence dans une installation particulière. advenant que cet équipement 
cause des interférences nuisant à la réception de programmes radio ou de télévision, 
ce qui peut être vérifié en l’éteignant puis en le remettant sous tension, l’utilisateur est 
encouragé à essayer de remédier au problème en prenant les mesures suivantes :
- réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice
- augmenter la distance qui sépare l’équipement du poste récepteur
- raccorder l’équipement à une prise secteur installée sur un circuit autre que celui 

utilisé par le récepteur
- communiquer avec le revendeur ou demander l’aide d’un technicien radio ou de 

télévision expérimenté
l’appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas être copositionnés ou fonctionner en 
conjonction avec d’autres antennes ou transmetteurs.

s’applique aux produits sans fil avec station de base uniquement
l’utilisateur doit installer la base à une distance d’au moins 20 cm (8 po) ou plus du 
personnel et celle-ci ne doit être pas être copositionnée ou fonctionner avec une autre 
antenne ou un autre transmetteur, afin de se conformer aux exigences en matière 
d'exposition aux RF de la FCC. 

Pour les téléphones
Cet équipement est conforme à la section 68 des règlements FCC et aux exigences 
adoptées par l’aCTa. on retrouve sur l’étiquette, notamment, un identifiant du produit 
au format américain:aaaeQ##Txxxx. si cet équipement nuit au réseau téléphonique, 
la compagnie de téléphone vous avisera préalablement qu’une interruption de service 
temporaire peut s’avérer nécessaire. mais si, pour des raisons pratiques, la compagnie 
de téléphone ne peut fournir un avis préalable, elle avisera le client le plus tôt possible. 
de plus, vous serez informé de vos droits à déposer une plainte auprès de la FCC si 
vous le jugez nécessaire. la compagnie de téléphone peut apporter des modifications 
à ses établissements, son matériel, ses opérations et ses procédures pouvant altérer 
le fonctionnement du matériel. dans ce cas, elle vous avisera préalablement afin que 
vous puissiez effectuer les modifications nécessaires pour un service ininterrompu.  
si ce matériel nuit au réseau téléphonique, la compagnie de téléphone peut deman-
der à ce que vous le débranchiez jusqu’à ce que le problème soit résolu. l’utilisateur 
ne peut effectuer aucune réparation. les appareils défectueux doivent être retournés 
à GN Netcom Inc. aux fins de réparation. l’appareil peut ne pas être branché direc-
tement au réseau téléphonique, mais il doit être branché à un téléphone enregistré 
auprès de la FCC. (à ajouter si l’équipement n’est pas un téléphone analogue).

Déclaration du Canada. Avis iC aux utilisateurs/ 
Énoncés relatifs aux produits
(1) Cet appareil ne doit générer aucune interférence, mais (2) il doit accepter toute 
interférence, y compris celles pouvant perturber son fonctionnement. le sigle « IC » : 
placé devant le numéro de certification ou d’enregistrement signifie uniquement 
que l’enregistrement s’est effectué conformément à une déclaration de conformité et 
indique que les spécifications techniques d’Industries Canada ont été respectées.  
Il n’implique pas qu’Industries Canada a approuvé le matériel.

Matériel terminal au Canada
avis IC aux utilisateurs/énoncés relatifs aux produits
AVis : Ce matériel satisfait aux spécifications techniques d’Industries Canada applica-
bles au matériel terminal. Cette conformité est confirmée par le numéro d’enregistre-
ment. l’indice d’équivalence de la sonnerie (Ies) assigné à chaque dispositif terminal 
indique le nombre maximal de terminaux qui peuvent être raccordés à une interface 
téléphonique. la terminaison d’une interface peut consister en une combinaison 
quelconque de dispositifs, à la seule condition que la somme d’indices d’équivalence 
de la sonnerie de tous les dispositifs n’excède pas 5. les réparations effectuées sur 
le matériel certifié doivent être coordonnées par un représentant désigné par le 
fournisseur. Toute réparation ou modification effectuée sur ce matériel par l’utilisateur, 
ou tout dysfonctionnement, peut entraîner une demande de la compagnie de 
télécommunications auprès de l’utilisateur pour qu’il débranche ce matériel. Pour leur 
protection, les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer que les connexions de masse électriques 
du service public d’électricité, les lignes téléphoniques et les canalisations d’eau 
métalliques internes, le cas échéant, soient interconnectées. Cette précaution peut 
s’avérer particulièrement importante dans les zones rurales. mise en garde : les 
utilisateurs ne doivent Pas tenter de réaliser eux-mêmes de tels branchements mais 
doivent communiquer avec le responsable approprié de l’inspection électrique ou un 
électricien, comme il convient.

Es
EsPAñOl
Descripción de seguridad
Con el fin de asegurarle protección y comodidad, GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) ha imple-
mentado varias medidas de protección en este altavoz, diseñadas minuciosamente 
para mantener niveles de volumen seguros, y para garantizar que el altavoz funciona 
de acuerdo con los estándares de seguridad del gobierno. este altavoz es apto para 
uso en interiores únicamente.

!Advertencia!
la exPosICIóN PRoloNGada a soNIdo de volumeN elevado Puede PRovo-
CaR PéRdIdas audITIvas PeRmaNeNTes. use el volumeN lo más baJo PosIble.
los altavoces pueden reproducir sonidos a altos volúmenes y tonos agudos. en ciertas 
circunstancias, la exposición a este tipo de sonidos puede provocar pérdidas o daños 
auditivos irreversibles. el nivel de volumen puede variar según ciertas condiciones 
como el teléfono que se utiliza, las configuraciones de recepción y de volumen del 
teléfono, y el ambiente. evite el uso prolongado del altavoz a niveles de presión de 
sonido excesivos. Por favor lea las Pautas de seguridad siguientes antes de utilizar el 
altavoz.

respetar las siguientes Pautas de seguridad le ayudará a reducir el 
riesgo de daño auditivo:
1. Antes de usar este altavoz, siga los siguientes pasos:
- antes de colocarse el altavoz, baje el control de volumen al mínimo;
- Colóquese el altavoz; y luego
- ajuste el volumen lentamente hasta encontrar un nivel que le resulte confortable.

2. Mientras se usa este altavoz:
- mantenga el volumen lo más bajo posible y evite usar el altavoz en ambientes 

ruidosos en los que se vea obligado a subir el volumen;
- en caso de que fuera necesario subir el volumen, ajuste el control de volumen 

lentamente;
- un pitido en los oídos puede indicar que el nivel de sonido es demasiado elevado;
- si nota alguna molestia o pitidos en los oídos, deje de usar el altavoz inmediata-

mente y consulte a su médico; y
- deje de usar el altavoz si éste le provoca una gran incomodidad.
el uso continuado del dispositivo a altos volúmenes puede provocar que sus oídos se 
acostumbren al nivel de sonido, lo que podría provocar daños auditivos irreversibles 
sin que note una molestia. Tenga cuidado si usa el altavoz mientras realiza alguna 
actividad que requiere total atención. mientras esté realizando este tipo de activida-
des, quitarse el altavoz de la oreja o apagarlo lo ayudará a evitar distracciones y los 
consiguientes accidentes o lesiones.

información de seguridad
- Realice la instalación como indican las instrucciones. No instale cerca de fuentes de 

calor como radiadores, estufas u otros dispositivos (incluyendo amplificadores) que 
produzcan calor.

- desenchufe la base del altavoz durante relámpagos, tormentas, o cuando el 
altavoz no se utilizará durante largos períodos.
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- el uso de un altavoz afectará su capacidad para escuchar otros sonidos. Tenga cuidado 
si usa el altavoz mientras realiza alguna actividad que requiere total atención.

- el altavoz, la base del altavoz y el adaptador de corriente (los “productos”) no son 
juguetes. No permita que los niños jueguen con los productos y siempre guarde los 
productos fuera del alcance de los niños. 

- este paquete contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden ser peligrosas para los niños. las bolsas 
o las numerosas piezas pequeñas que contienen podrían provocar asfixia si se ingiriesen.

- Consulte a su médico antes de utilizar el altavoz si usted tiene un marcapasos u otro 
dispositivo eléctrico con fines médicos. 

- Nunca intente desarmar los productos usted mismo. Tampoco introduzca ningún ob-
jeto en los productos, ya que esto podría provocar cortocircuitos que podrían causar 
un incendio o choque eléctrico. 

- Ninguno de los componentes puede ser reemplazado o reparado por los usuarios. 
sólo los distribuidores o los centros de servicio autorizados pueden abrir los produc-
tos. si por alguna razón fuera necesario cambiar alguna pieza de los productos, ya sea 
a causa de su desgaste normal o rotura, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local.

- No exponga los productos a la lluvia, la humedad ni a otros líquidos, ya que esto 
podría dañar los productos y ocasionarle a usted lesiones.

- mantenga los productos y sus cables alejados de cualquier maquinaria en funciona-
miento.

- No tape ninguna abertura de ventilación y proteja los cables de pisadas y pinzamien-
tos, en especial en los enchufes y el punto en que salen de los productos.

- observe todas las señales y las instrucciones necesarias para apagar un dispositivo 
eléctrico o de radio RF.

- si los productos se sobrecalientan, se han caído o se han dañado, si se ha dañado un 
cable o conector de los productos, o si el producto se ha sumergido en un líquido, 
deje de usarlo inmediatamente y póngase en contacto con GN.

- No los utilice en áreas en las que existe peligro de explosión.
- estos productos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normas y reglamentaciones 

locales.

Cuidado de la batería incorporada
- los productos utilizan una batería recargable. el pleno rendimiento de una nueva 

batería únicamente se logra después de dos o tres ciclos completos de carga y des-
carga. se puede cargar y descargar la batería cientos de veces, pero con el tiempo 
se gastará. 

- Recargue la batería sólo con el cargador aprobado incluido, diseñado para los 
productos. 

- si se deja sin utilizar, una batería totalmente cargada perderá la carga con el trans-
curso del tiempo. 

- dejar los productos en lugares fríos o calientes disminuirá la capacidad y la vida útil 
de la batería. 

- las baterías dañadas podrían explotar. 

Advertencias sobre la batería!
- “Precaución” – la batería que utilizan los productos puede provocar un incendio o 

quemaduras químicas si no se la manipula correctamente. 

- No intente abrir los productos ni cambiar la batería, a menos que se indique lo 
contrario en el manual. la mayoría de las baterías están incorporadas al dispositivo 
y no se pueden cambiar.

- el uso de otras baterías puede provocar riesgos de incendio o de explosión, por lo 
que el uso de otras baterías invalidará la garantía. 

- deseche las baterías de acuerdo con las disposiciones locales. Por favor recicle 
siempre que sea posible. No deseche las baterías junto con la basura doméstica ni 
arroje las baterías al fuego ya que podrían explotar.

Cuidado del cargador
- No intente cargar los productos con otro cargador que no sea el adaptador de Ca 

provisto. el uso de cualquier otro adaptador puede dañar o destruir los productos 
e invalidará cualquier aprobación o garantía. Para conocer la disponibilidad de 
accesorios aprobados, por favor consulte con su distribuidor. 

- Cargue los productos siguiendo las instrucciones provistas con los productos.
- algunos productos no se pueden utilizar mientras están siendo cargados.

Advertencias sobre el cargador!
- Cuando desconecte el cable de alimentación o cualquier accesorio, sujete y tire del 

enchufe, no del cable. Nunca utilice un cargador que esté dañado.
- No intente desarmar el cargador ya que podría exponerle a un choque eléctrico 

peligroso. un armado incorrecto podría provocar choques eléctricos o incendios al 
volver a utilizar los productos.

- No utilice el cargador al aire libre ni en áreas húmedas.

Mantenimiento 
- desenchufe los productos antes de limpiarlos.
- limpie el altavoz pasándole un paño seco o apenas húmedo cuando sea necesario. 

Tanto la base del altavoz, el adaptador de corriente y los cables pueden limpiarse 
en seco, según sea necesario. 

- evite que los enchufes u otras aberturas se humedezcan o que les penetren líquidos. 
- No sumerja los productos en agua.
Para obtener el manual de usuario y de mantenimiento completo, en su idioma, visite 
el sitio de Internet local de Jabra® y busque su producto en el sistema de menú. 
Pueden existir ligeras variaciones de brillo y color de la pantalla entre los productos. 
Puede haber pequeños puntos brillantes u oscuros en la pantalla. estos puntos se 
denominan píxeles defectuosos y aparecen cuando los puntos individuales funcionan 
mal y no se pueden ajustar. la presencia de tres píxeles defectuosos se considera 
aceptable.

garantía de EE. UU. / Canadá. garantía limitada de un (1) año
GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) garantiza al usuario final que compra los productos a un distri-
buidor o a un revendedor, que los productos se encuentran libres de todo defecto en 
los materiales y en la mano de obra, de acuerdo con los términos establecidos a conti-
nuación (“Garantía”) durante un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de la compra 
(“Período de Garantía”). si los productos son vendidos o transferidos a otra persona, 
la Garantía automáticamente cesará antes de su vencimiento. durante el Período 
de Garantía, GN reparará o cambiará (a criterio de GN) los productos o las partes defec-

tuosas (“servicio de Garantía”), siempre y cuando los productos se devuelvan a GN. la 
Garantía presenta el alcance y el límite de las obligaciones de GN hacia el usuario final 
de los productos, excepto según las modificaciones de la legislación vigente.

Cómo obtener servicio de garantía
Para obtener atención al cliente y soporte técnico, por favor diríjase a www.jabra.com.
Para obtener el servicio de Garantía, por favor contáctese con el distribuidor de GN a 
quien usted le compró los productos. usted debe devolver los productos en su em-
paque original, de ser posible, o en un empaque que proporcione el mismo grado de 
protección. durante el Período de Garantía, usted será responsable del costo por enviar 
los productos a GN. si el producto está cubierto por esta Garantía, GN será responsable 
por el costo de enviar los productos de regreso a usted luego de completado el servi-
cio. se le cobrarán a usted los gastos de envío en caso de devolución de los productos 
que no estén cubiertos por la Garantía o por los productos que no necesiten reparación 
en garantía. los daños sucedidos durante el envío se consideran responsabilidad de la 
empresa de transportes, y todo reclamo deberá hacerse directamente a la mencionada 
empresa.
se debe presentar la siguiente información para obtener el servicio de Garantía:
1. el producto defectuoso;
2.  su nombre, el nombre de la compañía (si es el caso), la dirección y el número de 

teléfono;
3. una descripción del problema; y
4.  Prueba de compra que indique claramente el nombre y la dirección del distribui-

dor o revendedor, fecha de la compra, tipo de producto y número de modelo. sin 
una prueba de compra, el Período de Garantía comienza el día que figura en la 
etiqueta del altavoz.

Como parte del esfuerzo de GN por reducir los desperdicios medioambientales, usted 
comprende que los productos pueden ser equipos reacondicionados que contienen 
componentes usados, algunos de los cuales han sido reprocesados. Todos los compo-
nentes usados cumplen con los altos estándares de calidad de GN y también cumplen 
con las especificaciones de confiabilidad y rendimiento de los productos GN. usted  
comprende que las piezas o componentes reemplazados pasarán a ser propiedad de GN. 

restricciones de la garantía
la Garantía se aplica solamente a los productos que fueron comprados para uso, no 
para reventa. los componentes consumibles, de vida útil limitada, sujetos al desgaste 
normal, están específicamente exentos de la Garantía, por ejemplo protectores 
de micrófono, almohadillas de altavoces, enchufes modulares, fundas de espuma, 
ganchos para oreja, acabados decorativos, baterías y demás accesorios incluyendo 
todos los productos de espuma. la Garantía es inválida si el número de serie aplicado 
por la fábrica, la etiqueta del código de fecha y/o la etiqueta del producto hubiera sido 
alterada o removida de los productos. 
la Garantía se aplica solamente al material defectuoso de fábrica y a la mano de 
obra de fábrica, y no cubre defectos ni daños causados por o que se puedan atribuir 
a: (a) almacenamiento inadecuado o instalación y funcionamiento defectuosos; uso 
incorrecto o abuso; accidente o negligencia, tal como el daño físico (grietas, rayones, 
etc.) a la superficie de los productos, (b) alteraciones, reparaciones o mantenimiento 

intentado por personas ajenas a GN o al distribuidor de GN autorizado para realizar el 
trabajo de Garantía de GN, (c) contacto con cualquier líquido, (d) uso de productos o 
accesorios con fines comerciales o someter a los productos o accesorios a usos o con-
diciones inadecuados o anormales, o (e) otros actos que no son una falta por parte de 
GN. además, la Garantía no cubre defectos o daños que resulten del uso de productos 
que no sean de marca GN o que no estén certificados por GN, como tampoco acceso-
rios, ni otros equipos periféricos. la Garantía no se aplica a productos que no hayan 
sido cargados durante seis (6) meses. si la batería de un producto no ha sido cargada 
durante un período de seis (6) meses, es posible que el producto no funcione o que no 
pueda recuperar todo su potencial y rendimiento a largo plazo. GN no ofrece ninguna 
garantía por dicho rendimiento. es responsabilidad del propietario hacer funcionar 
y cuidar de los productos de acuerdo con las instrucciones y especificaciones que se 
suministran con los productos. las reparaciones que se hagan como resultado del 
incumplimiento de lo antedicho no están cubiertas por la Garantía. 
las RePaRaCIoNes o los ReemPlazos Tal Como se esTableCeN eN esTa GaRaN-
TÍa soN uN ReCuRso exClusIvo del usuaRIo FINal. NI GN NI el dIsTRIbuIdoR 
mINoRIsTa o dIsTRIbuIdoR de veNTas soN ResPoNsables PoR NINGÚN daÑo 
INCIdeNTal o CoNseCueNTe PoR INCumPlIR uNa GaRaNTÍa exPResa o ImPlÍCITa 
sobRe los PRoduCTos, INCluyeNdo eNTRe oTRos la PéRdIda ComeRCIal, 
GasTos INCIdeNTales, PéRdIda de TIemPo, o INCoNveNIeNCIa. exCePTo eN la 
medIda PRohIbIda PoR ley, la GaRaNTÍa es exClusIva y ReemPlaza Toda oTRa 
GaRaNTÍa exPResa o ImPlÍCITa, INCluyeNdo eNTRe oTRas la GaRaNTÍa de 
ComeRCIabIlIdad e IdoNeIdad PaRa uN obJeTIvo PRáCTICo.

nOTA
la Garantía le otorga a usted derechos legales específicos. usted además puede tener 
otros derechos, que varían según el estado en que se encuentre. algunas jurisdiccio-
nes no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de garantías por daños incidentales o 
consecuentes ni garantías implícitas, así es que las exclusiones mencionadas anterior-
mente pueden no aplicarse a usted. la Garantía no afecta sus derechos establecidos 
por la ley según las leyes aplicables a nivel nacional o local. 

notas de advertencia para usuarios de computadoras:
al utilizar cualquier producto con una computadora, en ambientes secos o con poca 
humedad, se debe tener cuidado de proteger al usuario de descargas electroestáticas 
provenientes del monitor (CRT). los monitores de computadoras pueden inducir una 
importante carga electroestática cuando se los enciende o se los apaga, o cuando hay 
una falla de energía, y dicha descarga electroestática puede pasar desde el producto 
hacia el suelo. un usuario que se encuentre cerca o tocando la computadora puede 
experimentar la sensación habitual de “choque”, similar a tocar un picaporte luego 
de caminar por una alfombra, lo cual no causa daño al usuario. esta descarga se debe 
totalmente al monitor de la computadora, el producto es apenas el camino más corto 
hacia el suelo. Para reducir al mínimo la posibilidad de descarga electroestática a 
través del producto, usted puede: 
- utilizar un filtro con descarga a tierra frente al monitor.
- utilizar muñequeras que disipen la estática.
- aumentar la humedad relativa de la habitación al 60% o más.

Es
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- Colocar alfombras o recubrimientos para pisos que disipen la estática. 
- Quitar el producto antes de encender o de apagar la computadora.

los productos de GN Netcom, Inc. cumplen con los estándares de osha, FCC y Csa.

UsA FCC parte 15 
Para productos y teléfonos inalámbricos 
aviso a usuarios/declaraciones de productos de la FCC 
este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas FCC. el uso está sujeto a las 
siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar toda interferencia que reciba, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado. los usuarios no tienen permitido realizar 
cambios ni modificar el dispositivo de ningún modo. los cambios o las modificaciones 
que no estén expresamente aprobados por GN Netcom, Inc. anularán la autoridad del 
usuario para manejar el equipo.

sólo para productos inalámbricos 
este equipo ha sido probado y se comprobó que cumple con los límites de un disposi-
tivo digital Clase b, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Normas FCC. dichos límites están 
diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable frente a la interferencia perjudicial 
en una instalación residencial. este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se lo instala y se lo utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones por radio. sin embargo, no 
se garantiza que, en una instalación en particular, no haya interferencia. si este equipo 
en efecto causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual 
puede establecerse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, alentamos al usuario para 
que intente corregir la interferencia aplicando una o más de las siguientes medidas:
- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora. 
- aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
- Conectar el equipo a una toma que pertenezca a un circuito distinto al que está 

conectado el receptor. 
- si necesita ayuda, consultar al proveedor o a un técnico de radio/Tv con experiencia. 
este dispositivo y su antena no deben ubicarse juntos ni funcionar en conjunto con 
ninguna otra antena ni transmisor.

sólo para productos inalámbricos con estación base
el usuario debe colocar la base al menos a 8” (20 cm) o más de distancia respecto de 
cualquier persona y no debe ubicarse en el mismo lugar ni debe utilizarse en conjunto 
con ninguna otra antena o transmisor para cumplir con los requisitos de exposición 
a RF de FCC.

Para teléfonos
este equipo cumple con la Parte 68 de las normas FCC y con los requisitos adoptados 
por aCTa. en el equipo hay una etiqueta que contiene, entre otros datos, un iden-
tificador de producto en el formato us:aaaeQ##Txxxx. si este equipo causa daño 

a la red telefónica, la compañía telefónica le notificará a usted con anticipación que 
puede ser necesario interrumpir el servicio temporalmente. Pero si la notificación por 
anticipado no resulta práctica, la compañía telefónica notificará al cliente tan pronto 
como sea posible. además, se le informará a usted acerca de su derecho de presentar 
un reclamo ante la FCC si lo considera necesario. la compañía telefónica puede 
realizar cambios en sus centros, equipos, operaciones o procedimientos que pudieran 
afectar el manejo del equipo. si estos cambios suceden, la compañía telefónica 
brindará notificación por anticipado para que usted pueda realizar las modificaciones 
necesarias para mantener el servicio sin interrupciones. si este equipo causa daño a la 
red telefónica, la compañía telefónica podría pedirle a usted que desconecte el equipo 
hasta que el problema se haya solucionado. No existen reparaciones que pueda reali-
zar el cliente. las unidades defectuosas deberán devolverse a GN Netcom Inc. para su 
reparación. el dispositivo no puede conectarse directamente a la red telefónica, sino 
que debe conectarse a un teléfono registrado por FCC. (deberá agregarse si el equipo 
no es un teléfono analógico).

Declaración para Canadá. Aviso a usuarios/ 
declaraciones de productos de la iC 
el uso está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
toda interferencia, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda causar un uso no deseado 
del dispositivo. el término “IC:” antes del número de certificación/registración sólo 
significa que la registración se realizó según una declaración de Conformidad que 
indica que se cumplieron las especificaciones técnicas de Industry Canada. No implica 
que Industry Canada aprobó el equipo.

Equipos terminales de Canadá
aviso a usuarios/declaraciones de productos de la IC 
AVisO: este equipo cumple con las especificaciones técnicas aplicables de equipos 
terminales de Canadá. el cumplimiento está confirmado por el número de registración.
el número ReN (Ringer equivalence Number) asignado a cada dispositivo terminal 
ofrece una indicación de la cantidad máxima de terminales que se permiten conectar 
a una interfaz telefónica. la cancelación de una interfaz puede consistir de cualquier 
combinación de dispositivos sujeta sólo al requisito de que la suma de los números 
ReN de todos los dispositivos no sea mayor a 5. las reparaciones sobre equipos certifi-
cados deben coordinarse con un representante designado por el proveedor. Cualquier 
reparación o modificación realizada por el usuario sobre este equipo, o sobre fallas 
del equipo, puede ser causa suficiente para que la compañía de telecomunicaciones 
solicite al usuario la desconexión del equipo. los usuarios deberán garantizar, para su 
propia protección, que las conexiones eléctricas a tierra del servicio de electricidad, 
líneas telefónicas y el sistema de tuberías de agua internas y metálicas, de existir, están 
conectadas todas juntas. esta precaución puede ser particularmente importante en 
áreas rurales. Precaución: los usuarios No deben intentar realizar las conexiones por sí 
mismos, sino que deben contactar a la autoridad de inspección eléctrica adecuada, o a 
un electricista, según sea el caso. 


